





International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law

Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No.: IT-96-23/2-ES

Date:

22 June 2010

Original:

English

## THE PRESIDENT OF THE INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNAL

Before:

Judge Patrick Robinson, President

Registrar:

Mr. John Hocking

Decision of:

22 June 2010

## **PROSECUTOR**

V.

## DRAGAN ZELENOVIĆ

## **PUBLIC**

FURTHER DECISION OF PRESIDENT ON APPLICATION FOR PARDON OR COMMUTATION OF SENTENCE OF DRAGAN ZELENOVIĆ

Office of the Prosecutor

Mr. Serge Brammertz

The Kingdom of Belgium

Mr. Dragan Zelenović

I, PATRICK ROBINSON, President of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory

of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("Tribunal"),

NOTING the "Decision of the President on Application for Pardon or Commutation of Sentence of

Dragan Zelenović", issued 10 June 2010 ("Decision"), in which I denied Mr. Zelenović pardon or

commutation of sentence and ordered that, in the event that Mr. Zelenović wishes to request that I

set aside my decision in light of any arguments he may choose to advance, he may do so within

seven days of receipt of the Decision;

**CONSIDERING** Mr. Zelenović's response, which I received on 15 June 2010 ("Response");<sup>1</sup>

**CONSIDERING** that nothing in the Response warrants an alteration of the Decision;

PURSUANT TO Article 28 of the Statute of the Tribunal, Rules 124 and 125 of the Rules of

Procedure and Evidence of the Tribunal, and paragraphs 8 and 11 of the Practice Direction on the

Procedure for the Determination of Applications for Pardon, Commutation of Sentence, and Early

Release of Persons Convicted by the International Tribunal;

**HEREBY REAFFIRM** the Decision.

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.

Judge Patrick Robinson

President

Dated this twenty-second day of June 2010 At The Hague

The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Memorandum from the Deputy Registrar to the President, 15 June 2010.